

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 19]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2009 Vaikasi 6, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

HOME DEPARTMENT

Pages.

Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Police Subordinate Service—Amendments ... 58

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

### Amendments to Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Police Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 324, Home (Police-VI), 21st April 2009, சித்திரை 8, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. SRO B-33/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 8 and 10 of the Tamil Nadu District Police Act, 1859 (Central Act XXIV of 1859) and Sections 9 and 11 of the Chennai City Police Act, 1888 (Tamil Nadu Act III of 1888) read with the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Police Subordinate Service (Section 34 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1946).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th August 2006.

#### **A**MENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in rule 3,-

- (i) sub-rule (c) shall be omitted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (d),-
  - (a) Clause (ii) shall be omitted;
- (b) in clause (iii), for the paragraph commencing with words "The Superintendents of Police" and ending with the words "final orders", the following paragraph shall be substituted, namely:—

"In respect of districts, the Superintendents of Police concerned shall submit the list of eligible Head Constables to the Range Deputy Inspector General of Police. In respect of Chennai City, the Joint Commissioner of Police shall submit the list of eligible Head Constables to the Commissioner of Police. In respect of other cities, the Deputy Commissioner of Police (Head Quarters), who is incharge of administration shall submit the list of eligible Head Constables to the Commissioner of Police. The Range Promotion Board shall, after scrutiny of the list, submit its recommendation based upon seniority and service records to the Deputy Inspector General of Police or Commissioner of Police concerned, who shall decide and approve the numbers and names of Head Constables or Head Constables (Armed Reserve) to be included in the select list as per estimated vacancies. The Range Promotion Board shall, thereafter select the person for training prescribed in rule 18 in accordance with seniority and service records and submit the list to the Deputy Inspector General of Police or Commissioner of Police concerned for approval and final orders".

S. MALATHI,
Principal Secretary to Government.